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1* APPELLATE DECISIONS - MURRAY v. CLIFTON - SUPPLEMENTAL 
ORDER IHPOSING SUSPENSION .. 

Josephine V. Murray, t/a ) 
!-1urray 1 s Lounge, 

Appellant, 
v9 

Nunicipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City 
of Clifton, 

Respondent • 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

SUPPLWiENTAL 

ORDER 

Simon, Denstman & Noonan, Esqs., by John w. Noonan, Esq., 
Attorneys for Appellant 

Arthur J. Sullivan, Jr., Esq., by G. Dolph Corradino, Esq., 
Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On April 28, 1971 Conclusions and Order were 
entered herein affirming the action of respondent, dismiss­
ing the appeal and suspending appellant's license for sixty 
days, commencing May 13, 1971, for permitting bookmaking and 
maintaining a gambling resort on her licensed premises. 
Nurray v., Clifton, Bulletin l982, Item 1~ 

Prior to the effectuation of the order of suspension, 
on appeal filed the Appellate Division of the Superior Court 
stayed the operation of the suspension pending determination 
of the appeal* On November 29, 1971 the court dismissed the 
appeal and vacated the stay of the said sixty-day•license 
suspension for failure of the appellant to file a brief. 
Clifton and HcDonough, Director, v. Hurray (App .. Div. 1970), 
not o:f.ficially repor·ted. The s11spension may now be reimposed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of December 1971, 

ORDERED that the sixty-day suspension heretofore 
imposed and stayed during the pendency of the proceedings on 
appeal be reinstated against Plenary R etai 1 Consumption License 
C-135, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Clifton to Josephine V .. Hurray, t/a 
Nurray's Lounges for premises 1104 Hain Avenue, Cli;fton, com­
mencing at 2 aem .. Tuesday, January 4, 1972, and terminating at 
2 a®ms Saturday, March 4, 1972. 

Richard C. McDonough, 
Director. 
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2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - OL ED'S INC. v. PASSAIC - ORDER 
DISMISSING APPEAL. 

01 Ed's Inc., 

v. 
Appellant, 

) 

) 

) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City ) 
of Passaic, 

Respondent., 
) 

} 

On Appeal 

0 R DE R 

Joseph N. Keegan, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
August c. Michaelis, Esq., by William P. Schey, Esq., Attorney 

for Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Appellant appeals from denial of its application 
for renewal of its plenary retail consumption license for 
premises 82 President Street, Passaic, for the current licens­
ing period .. 

Prior to the hearing, re~pondent's attorney ad­
vised me by letter dated December 16, 1971, that, upon re­
consideration by respondent, the said license has now been 
renewed and has requested that the appeal be dismissed. A 
copy of the adoptive resolution was enclosed with said request. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of January 1972, 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the samet is 
hereby dismissed. 

Richard c. McDonough, 
Director .. 
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3 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - POSSESSION OF NARCOTICS - NUISANCE -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 180 DAYS. 

the Hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agairlst 

) 

) 
Alan Cafe, Inc. 
t/a C & T Lounge ) 
N E corner North Carolina 

Sc Arctic Aves .. ) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
,and 
(HIDER Atlantic City, N. J., 

' Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption / 
License C-53 1 issued by the Board 
of C orn.m.i s s i one rs of the City of 
Atl~ntic City. 
~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Baylinson, Esq., Att;orney for Licensee 
tel" li, Clea·vel", Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded no·t guilty to the following charges: 

"·1. On March 2, 1971, you allowed, permitted and 
suffe1•ed unlawful activity pertaining to nar­
cotic drugs, as defined by R.S. 24:18-2 1 in 
and upon your licensed premises, and on said 
date, you allowed, permitted and suffered the 
unlawful possession of such narcotic drugs 
in and upon your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule 4 of State Regulation 
No. 20. 

2.. On March 2 1 1971, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered immoral activity in and upon your 
licensed premised and your licensed place 
of business to be conducted in such manner 
as to became a nuisance, viz., in that on 
said date, you allowed, permitted and suf­
fered the sale of a narcotic drug to cus­
tomers and patrons on your licensed premises; 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation 
No. 2o.n 

Two ABC agents participated in the investigation leading 
to the charges preferred herein. 

Agent J testified that, pursuant to a specific assignment 
to investigate an allegation that narcotics were sold in the 
licensed premises and accoo1panied by agent B, he entered t~e li­
censed px•emises (described by him as a neighborhood bar) on March 
2 1 1971, at 11:30 p.m •• 

The agents took positions at the front end of the bar. 
A male identified as 11 Tony11 , 11Antonion and 11Anthonyn· Patterson 
l'ias on duty as bartender; there were approximately twelve patrons 

the premises. The witness observed a male identified as 
Stanley Harris walking about the tavern premises and receiving 
money f'roo1 various males after ID. ich he w.ould hand them glassine 
bags of the type which usually contain heroin6 Agent J crulled to 
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Harris and or.mea nDn that he would like to have two bags. 
StruLley responded that he had only one bag leite Agent J replied 
that he ne d ch~~ge and called to Patterson and handed him a 
$ bill s change stating n.,,.because I wanted to buy a 
bag of Stanley so I could get on Cloud 9. 11 Pa·tterson 
proceeded. , :register, returned to agent J and handed him 
a $5 5-$1 

, agent J testified: 

11 I then handed Stanley 3 of the $1 bills. 
S y then openly handed me a glassine bag 

alleged heroin., I then waved the bag abo'(e 
the bar showing 5. t to agent B,. e .. and at this time 

" rson was behind the bar directly id front 
of: I then said, WNow I can ge;~; in·t;o my 

At -~he ot: the purchase Patterson was a t:ew feet away 
from the agent$ nothing to interrupt the activity., Shortly 
thereaf·ter, the agents departed the premises e 

was stipulated that the glassine bag contained heroin. 

On cross examination· the agent tesi.;ifi that he observed 
Harris ~A~.~o approximately four sales to various individuals in the 
licensed premises~ 

It was 
to the testhuony 

ated that agent B1 s testimony would be similar 
d by a gent J., 

In det:ense of the charges, Isadore Sacks ,a mt;.J.uber of the 
New Jersey bar for more than fifty years, testit:ied that he and 
his w·ife were owners one-third of the stock of the corporate 
licensee since ,l944e He and Philip Shick, also a lawyer 

a shareholder corporate licensee visited the bar several 
times a day. 

He 
was employed 
trustworthy .. 

acquainted with the bartender Patterson, who 
him for nineteen years9 He has found him to be 

During the latter part of: the ye~r 1969, he became aware 
of a narcotics problem in the area, including the corner where 
the tavern is locatede He cont:erred with the local Police authori-
ties concerning problem,. The bartenders were instructed to 
call the police the event anyone looking suspicious entered the 
tavernG Hoping that the narcotics users and traffickers would 
desert the corner re the tavern was located» the licensed premises 
were voluntarily closed t:or a period of almost two months in the 
early part of: year 19703 However~ upon reopening that group 
(of suspected tra.ft:ickers in narcotics) returned to the corner., 

A communication addressed to Sacks by the ·commissioner of 
Public Safe of Ci of Atlantic City, dated January 27, 1971, 
thanking him for his concern and recommendation in connection with 
the control narco cs traffic was received in evidence.. At 
Sacks 1 request, the local Chief of Police ordered patrol cars 
to pass the corner Y..rhere the tavern was located in order to dis­
perse whoever was there® He hired off~duty policemen and an employee 
of the She order to keep out the narco c traffickers 

on 

eea $> 

the State Police on January 15 and again 
to search warrants obtained to search 

ceneed premises or on rson therein, 
negativeo~~ 
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In January 1971 Shick and Sacks entered into an agreement 
to sell all of their corporate stock in the licensee corporation to 
an Austin T~ Johnson and Lois Jefferson. The settlement was held 
some time prior to May 25, 1971, the date on which they received 
notice of the pendency of the -v;i thin charges. After the raid of 
Hal"Ch 9, Sacks was so concerned about the situation that he volun­
tarily discontinued its operation prior to set·tlement~ The new 
owners kept the premises closed for an additional period of three 
or four weeks and hired new personnel. 

Philip Shick, also a practising attorney of tl}e S_tate of 
Jersey, testified that his testimony would be corroporative of 

the testimony offered by Sacks. ; 

Antonio Patterson testified that he had been employed as 
a bartender at the licensed premises for nineteen years and was 
on duty at the time o1""' the alleged occurl""'ence. He changed many 
$10 bills; b.oHever, he tad no recollection of conversing with the 
ABC agents, or even tmt they were in the premises on the night 
alleged in the charges. 

On cross examination, the witness denied ever seeing 
agents J or B prior to seeing them in the hearing room .. 

Austin T., Johnson testified that he and Lois Jefferson 
have purchased all of the stock of the corporate licensee and 
a.fter extensive remodeling began operating the liquor business 

April, 197lo He retained none of the previous employees. 
The junkies and peddlers no longer frequent the corner~ Re is not 
ac~uainted with Stanley Harriss 

In adjudicating matters of this kind we are guided by the 
firmly established principle that disciplinary proceedings against 
liquor licensees are civil in nature and require proof by a pre­
ponderance of the believable evidence only. Butler Oak Tavern v. 
Div of Alcoholic Bevera e Control, 20 N .J o 373 (1956); Freud V® 
1 avis 1 4 NeJe Super. ~2 App. Div. 1960); Howard Tavern, Inc. v. 
lri~of Alcoholic Bevera e Control, not officially reported, ' 
repr1n ted 1n Bu let; n 91JP tem e 

In appraising the factual picture presented herein the 
credibility of witnesses must be weighed. Testimony, to be be­
J.ieved.il must not only proceed from the mouth of a credible witre ss 
but must be credible in itself. It must be such as the c o:m.mon exper­
ience and observation of mankind can approve as probable in the cir­
cumstances. ~nuolo v. Bonnet, 16 N.J. 546 {1954); Gallo v. 
Gallo, 66 N.J., Super. 1 {App. Dive 1961). 

The general rule in these cases is that the finding must 
based on competent legal evidence and must; be grounded on a 

~Peas onable cel'tainty as to the probabilities arising from a fair 
consideration of the evidence. 32A CeJ~S .. Evidence, sec. 1042e 

I am persuaded that the narco·tic activity complained of 
was actually engaged in by Stanley Harris in the licensed premises, 
as charged. Therefore~ it is apparent that the dispositive issue 
in this proceeding is whether the licensee did ttallow, permit or 
suffer 11 the i.m.moral activity alleged in the charge. 

Applying the legal principles cited above 3 I am convinced 
that agent J 1s testimony of his conversation with the bartender, 
Pa·tterson, concerning the purchase of the narcotic drug {amply 
corroborated by tbe testimony of agent B) was not a fabrication 
and preconceived in order to falsely inculpate an innocent licensee. 
Although the Division witnesses were subjected to intensive cross 
examination by the attox~ey for the licensee, their testimony 
remained unshaken$ 
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- · i o~ ~ ~hQ~ t·ne li-presented lt S illru~l~6Sv v"~v 

censee, through i perro.i tted and suffered ~be sale of 
licensed prem1ses~ as the 

the Supreme Court said in EssaY>: Holding CoEP" v. Hock,, 

3 · ,_-r J L 28 ( c: • l'"'t: ) ~ at p "31 : 1 b ~a • • C wUP• uu• , 

passer, i 
"l "" of' regara. es..., ~ 

to t 
occupying the 
Guas o 
Rep., 

may require a 
of a tres-

The censee is clearly inculpated by the misconduct of 
his employee., Such conduct constitutes a grave threat to the 
public welf'are and ~norals , unless eli:minated 1 tends ·tm.;ards 
the abuse and abasement. Kravis v. Hock, 137 N ~LQ 252 (Sup. 
Ct® ; In re Schneider, 12 N$J Supere 449 ® Div., 
1951)~ Furthermore, it is a basic principle that, in disciplinary 
proceedings licensee is .fully accountable for all violations 
coilllilittedj or ted and suf.fered by his servants agents 
or employees. 33 State Regulation No. 20; In re Schneider~ 
~u12ra" 

ter care 
adduced here 

thereto, I conclude 
fair preponderance of 
convincing evidence 
be found guil as 

considering and evaluating all of the 
the legal principles applicable 

the Division has proved its case by a 
the credible evidence - indeed, by clear and 

therefore, recommend that the licensee 

In consi ring the penalty to recommended, I am 
mindful that, penalty is revocation* El Torero~ Inc. 
v., NeH-e.rk, Bullet 9, Item 1; Re Elite, Inc$, Bulletin 19 1.~~ 
1tem l"' I f s of the narcotics was conducted 
openly that no was made to conceal the several sales 
witnessed by or the sale engaged in by the 11pusher" with 
one of t,he the bartender must have been aware of 
the narcotic ty., Ei11en in the absence of such knmdedge of 
such activi censee c~~not escape the consequences of the 
occurrence as related herein which took place in 
the licensed Greenbrier, Inc.s Vo Hock, 14 N .,J., Super., 
39 ,. censee or others in charge may avoid 
their respon~Sli for onduct of their premises by merely 
closing their eyes and ears~ the con licensees or 
employees must use ir and ears and use them effectively 
to preve r their premises., Bilowith v., 
Passaic.~~ Bt!.l " Re One-Thirty-Five h£.lberry s~" 
~"', Bu.lle 892 I 2; Re Ehrlich, full,etin 1441 Item 5; 
Re-DiMattia, Bulle l ~ Ite~ 1; Re SchulerD Bulletin 1787, 
Itell"J. l; Re Pe Sj: . Inc ,!..i Bu l 194-bJ- I ·tem 3" 

except for 

c 

herein 

t ·to 
that 

an 
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The Director of this Division has said, in connection 
with a similar matter, 11 .. ~ .. Since revocation is such a harsh 
penalty, it seeills to me that each case should be thoroughly re­
viewed and its particular facts carefully scrutinized to deter­
mine if the penalty accomplishes its purpose, that is, to 
penalize the violator and to deter others from future similar 
conduct .... ., .. 11 Re Gi-Jvlo-Do Enterprises (A Corp .. ), Bulletin 1979, 
Item le 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing authority as follows: :. 

I 
{1) for five days, effective April 21) 

1947, for Fair Trade Violations; 

(2} for five days, effective June 22, 
1959, for sale to minors .. 

I further recommend that the prior record of suspension 
for dissimilar violation having ·occurred more than five years 
ago disregarded and that an order be entered suspending the license 
for one hundred eighty days .. 

Conclusions and Order 

Ho exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pur­
suant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No.. 16., 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including transcript of the testimony; the exhibits and the 
Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the 
Hearer and adopt his recommBndations. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of December 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-234, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City 
to Alan Cafe, Inc., t/a C & T Lounge, for premises N.Eo corner 
North Carolina & Arctic Avenues, Atlantic City, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for one hundred eighty (180) days, commencing 
at 7 a.,:m.., Saturday., January 1~ 1972, and terminating at 7 a..mo 
Thursday, June 29~ 1972e 

Richard C~ McDonough, 
Director. 
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4., DISCIPLE~J:..RY P:tWCEEDINGS - GPJviBLING (NUJ:viBERS) - PRIOR DIS­
SHULAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 65 DAYS - NC HEHISSION 
OF PENALTY FOR PLEA ENTERED AFTER PARTIAL HEARING., 

In the Matter o:r Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Hilary Stanczyk 
478 Henderson Street 
Jersey C:L N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License G-230, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

ller, Hochman, on & Miller, Esqs , by Gerald D" ~dller, Esq~ 
Attorneys for Licensee 

Edward F., 1-\.mbrose 71 Esq G 1 Appearing f or Divis ion 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
January 19, 20, 28, February 4 and 8$ 1971, he per.mitted the 
acceptance of nwnbers bets on the licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule 6 of State Regulation No., 20. 

Licensee has a previous record of two suspensions of 
l:l:.cense by the municipal issuing authority: (l) for seven days, 
effective February 13, 1936 for sales to minors, and (2) for five 
days, effective October 13, 1953 for permitting gambling (lottery 
activity) on the licensed premises; and by the Director for tendays, 
effective October 59 19 for selling alcoholic beverages for off­
premises consw~ption during prohibited hours* Re Stanczy~, 
Bulletin 1939, Item 8., 

The prior record of suspensions of license by the muni­
cipal issuing authority for dissimilar violations occurring more 
than five years ago disregarded for penalty purposes, the license 
will be suspended for sixty days (the offenses here occurring 
prior to 11arch 23, 19710 Cf,. Arnone, Bulletin 1971, Item 3) to 
which will be added five days by reason of suspension of license 
for disslinilar violation within the past five years making a total 
of si.xty-fi ve days, without; remission -for the plea, since it was 
entered ter partial hearing0 Re Village Tap Room, Inc .. , 
Bulletin 2010, Item 16,. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of December 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consump·tion License G-230, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the Citv of Jersey Ci Hilary Stanczyk for premises 478 

~ 3 b Henderson Streetll Jersey be and the s&~e J..S here y sus-
pended for s (65} days, commencing at 2:00 a .. ma on 
Tuesday, 1972, a...l'J.d termina·ting at 2:00 a.m ... on 
Thursday, " 

Richard C., McDonough 
Direotor 
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5., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER AMENDING PERIOD OF SUSPENSION .. 

In the Hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

r·lichael Guglielmi 
t/a U-Needa. Cafe 
2224 Federal Street 
Camden, N.J.,, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Holder of Plenai"Y Retail Consumption 
License C-6~.~ issued by the Nunicipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Camden$ 

} 

- - -) 
Piarulli and Vi 

Edward F., 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

ori, Esqs~w by FrankE~ Vittori, Esq,.J~ 
for Licensee 

e, Esq~ 9 Appearing for Division 

Attorneys 

On December 16, 1971, Conclusions and Order were entered 
in the above matter suspending the license for ninety d~s, with 
remission of eighteen days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of seventy-t~rm days, commencing January 4, 197:1, ai"ter 
licensee pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he permi t·ted 
grunblings z." !!numbers game 11 on the licensed premises.. Re 
Guglielm.i.!l Bulle tin . 2025, Item 4,. 

The violation occurred on February 6, 1971, Which date 
was prior to the establishment of the present policy increasing 
the penalty of suspension for sucp violation from sixty to ninety 
days. Since the present policy was intended to be prospective, 
the Order herein entered will be' amended to reduce the said sus­
pension from ninety days to sixty days$ with remission of 
twelve days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of 
forty-eight days., Re Arnone 2' Bulletin 1971$1 Item 3; Re DeAngelo &: 
Herlino, Bulletiu 2000.~~ Item 4• 

Accordingly !J it is 9 on this 2.]·t;h day of December 1971, 

ORDEHED that the Conclusions and Order entered on 
December' 16$) 1971 be and the same is hereby amended as follows: 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-64, 
issued by the Huniclpal Boal""'d of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Cai<'lden to I'1ichael Guglielmi, t/a U-:Heeda Cafe, for 
premises 22~- Federal Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for forty-eight (48) days, cmr~encing at 2:00 ~Gmo 
Tuesday.& Jan. ~L, 19729 and tenuinating at 2:00 a~m$ 11onday11 

21$' 2111 

Richard C~ McDonough 
Director 
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6® DISCIPLINAHY PROCE:EDINGS - Al'IENDED ORDER - DEFERRED DATE 
OF SUSPENSION" 

In Natter or Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

1'-:iilr:e Kerwin' s, Inc. 
353 Bound Brook Road 
Middlesex, N* J., 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-1, issued by the Borough ) 
Council of the Borough of Middlesex. __________________ ) 

A.HEl\!DED ORDER 

Blatz and Fairing, Esqs., by Frank H. Blatz 9 JrqE..S~., At~orneys i:or 
r ... ice:nsee 

Ed"'1ard F. A nibrose, Esq", Appear·ing for Divis ion 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On December 15, 1971 I entered an order suspending 
the subject license for forty-five days commencing January 
4, after finding licensee guilty of a charge alleging 
that allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon its li-
censed premises lewdness and i~~oral activity and foul, filthy 
and obscene conduct, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regula-
t e 20e ?e ~like Kerwin 1 s, Incq Bulletin 2024:, Item 6 _o 

The attorney for the licensee has requested that the 
said order be amended to provide that the suspension shall 
commence on Tuesday, January 18.1' 1972.® Good cause appearing, 
I shall grant the request. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of December 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Middlesex to 
Hike Kerwinis, Inc .. , for premises 353 Bound Brook Road, 
~liddlesex, be and the same is hereby suspended for forty-five 

) days, commencing at 2 a. .. m. Tuesday, January 18, 1972, and 
terminating at 2 a .. m$ Friday, March 3, 1972 .. 

Richard c .. McDonough, 
Director,. 
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7Q DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION FOR 
ONE DAY AND EXTENDING SUSPENSION FOR ONE DAY .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Long Branch Lodge #742 
B.P .. O .. Elks 
150 Garfield Avenue 
Long Branch, N.J .. , 

Holder of Club License CB-2, issued 
by the City Council of the City of 
Long Branch., 
~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) 
0 R DE R 

} 

) 

) 

Anschelewitz, Barr, Ansell & Bonello, Esqs .. , by Richard L .. 
Bonello, Esq.., Attorneys for Licensee 

Walter .H .. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On December 16, 1971 I entered an order suspending the 
license herein for a period of thirty days, conm1encing Tuesday, 
January 4, 1972, and ter.minating on Thursday, February 3, 1972. 
Re Long Branch Lodge #742, B.P.O .. Elks, Bulletin 202'5', Item ;t~ .. 

By letter dated December 23, 1971, the attorneys for 
the licensee have requested that the effect of the suspension be 
lifted for one day, viz., Sunday, January 23, 1972, to permit 
the conduct of a previously arranged wedding affair, at which 
alcoholic beverages will be sold on the licensed premises on that 
day.. Good cause appearing, I shall grant the requesto Re 
Stolarz, Bulletin 1512, Item 4• 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of January 1972, 

ORDERED that the previous order of suspension herein 
be and the same is hereby amended as follows: 

ORDERED that Club License CB-2, issued by the City 
Council of the City of Long Branch to Long Branch Lodge #742, 
BeP~O.Elks for premises 150 Garfield Avenue, Long Branch~ be and 
the same is hereby suspended for thirty .(30) days, commencing at 
2~00 a.m. on Tuesday, January 4, 1972, and terminating at 2:00 
acm$ on Sunday, January 23, 1972; and again commencing at 2:00 aeme 
on Nonday, January 24, 1972 and terminating at 2:00 a .. m .. on 
Friday, February 4, 1972e' 

Richard C,. HcDonough 
Director 
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8., DISCIPLINArtY PROCEEDINGS - HOURS - LOCAL ORDINANCE - LICENSE 
SUSPE~uED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In Natter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Primo 1 s Tavern, a Corp 
18 Erie Street 
Jersey City, N~J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-192, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. ) 
~ ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Turteltaub & Turteltaub, Esqs., by Leo Turteltaub, Esqs, 
Attorneys fQr Licensee 

ter Ho Cleaver, Esqo, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to charges alleging that on 
Saturday, October 9, 1971, betW&S:n 2:00 a.m. and 2:20 a.m. it 
(1) conducted its licensed business, and (2) per-mitted others 
than employees of the licensee upon the premises, and (3) 
failed to af'ford interior view of the licensed premises, all 

violation of local regulation. 

Absent prior record of suspension, the license will 
be suspended for ·twenty days, with remission of five days for. 
the plea en:tered, leaving a net suspension of t'i.fteen days. 
Re Pintozzi~ Bulletin 1959, Item 3· 

cordingly, it is, on this 27th day of ])ecember 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-192 9 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Primo's Tavern, a Corp., for premises 
18 Erie Street, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for fifteen {15) days, commencing at 2:00 a&m. on Tuesday, 
January 11, 19721il and terminating at 2:00 a .. mo on Wednesday, 
January 26, 1972o 

Richard 0. McDonough 
Director 
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9$ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HOURS - LOCAL ORDINANCE - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of n1sciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Lavallette Beach Hotel, Inc., 
601 Grand Central Avenue 
LavaTiette, N.J .. , 

) 

) 

~ 

.) 

} 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-3, issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Lava]ette. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
Licensee, Pro se 
Walter H .. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 
·' 

Licensee pleads ~vult to a charge alleging that on 
Sunday, October 3, 1971 it sold alcoholic beverages upon its 
licensed premises during hours prohibited by local ordinance. 

Absent prior record the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days with remission of five days for the plea entered 
leaving a net suspension of ten days.. Re Feene;y) Bulletin 1936, 
Item 6. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of December 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons1xmption License C-3, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Lavallette to 
Lavallette Beach Hotel, Inc., for premises 601 Grand Central 
Avenue, Lavallette, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. on Monday, January 3, 
1972 and tenu.inating at 2:00 a.m. on Thursdayll January 13, 

1972 .. 

Richard C ~ McDof1ough 
Director 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF 
STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In Hatter of' Disciplinacy 
Proceedings against 

John Velicka 
t/a Club 168 
168 First Street 
Elizabeth, N. J., 

) 

} 

) 

) 

Holder o:f Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-191, issued by the 9ity 
Council of' the City of: Elizabeth.. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Grinchis and Timins, Eaqs., by Charles J. Grinchis, Esq .. $ Attorneys 
for Licensee 

itlalter He Cleaver, Esq .. , Appearing t:or Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
Sunday, September 12, 1971 he SOld alcoholic beverages f'or 
off-premises consumption, in violation of: Rule 1 or State 
Regulation No .. 38. 

Licensee has a prior record of suspension of license f'or 
ten days by the Director effective May 10, 1965, for per.mitting 
gambling activity (pool game) on the licensed premises .. 

Prior record f'or dissimilar violation occurring more 
five years ago disregarded for penalty purposes, the license 
be suspended £or fifteen days, with remission of five days 

for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 
!1e Tfli~lcome Inn, Bulletin 2003, Item 10. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of December 1971, 

OP~ERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-191, 
issued by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth to John 
Velicka~ Club 168, for premises 168 First Street, Elizabeth, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing 
2: l•Ionda.y, December 27, 1971 and terminating 2:00 aem. 
on January 6, 1972. 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director 
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11.. DISCIPLINlillY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings against 

Walter B. and Lillian M. Guterl 
t/a Cozy Corner Tavern 
85 Niagara Street 
Newark, N.. J., ~> 

@ Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-85, issued by the ¥~nicipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Newark$ 

Licensee, Pro se 
De~~is M .. Brew, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-) 

.,CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
October 15, 1971, they sold alcoholic beverages to two minors, 
ages nineteen and twenty, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 20 .. 

Absent prior record of suspension of license the 
license will be suspended for fifteen days, with remission of 
five days for the plea entered, leaving a ne ·t; suspension of ten days" 
Re 270$, Pacific Coryoration, Bulle·tin 1946, Item 8" 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of' December 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-85, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Walter B .. and Lillian M. Guterl, ·t/a Cozy 
Corner Tavern, for premises 85 Niagara Street, Newark, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 
2::00 a .. m,. on Tuesday, January 11., 1972 and terminating at 2:00 a.m .. 
on Friday, January 21~ 1972. 

Richard C., McDonough 
Director 
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120 DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 
OF STATE REGULATION NOo 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR FI1~ IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION 
GRANTED.. ., 

In ·the Matter o£ Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Joseph Russo 
t/a Park Inn 
172 1-Tor·th .Hain Str,eet 
Paterson, N., J., ~ 

) 

} 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption J 
License C-41, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Con·trol :for the ) 
City of Patersono 

Licensee, Pro se 
Dennis M. Brew, Appearing £or Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR.: 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORIJER 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging tha·t on 
October 2J 1971, he permi t;ted the sale of an alcoholic beverage 
in its original container for off-premises consumption, in 
violation of Rule l of s·tate Regulation Nog )8, 

Absent prior record the license would normally be aua­
pended for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net auspen~don o:f ten days<» Re Welcome 
Inn (A Go:rpc}, Bullet;in 2003~ Item lOo However, the license~ 
has made application for the imposition of a rine in lieu o£ 
suspension in accordance with ·the provisions o:f Chapter 9 of 
·!;he Laws of 1971@ 

Having favorably considered the application in 
question, I have de·te:rmined to accept an offer in compromise by 
the licensee to pay a fine of $400 in lieu of suspensiono 

A.ccordingly, it is!! on this 3rd day of Ja..Tluary 1972, 

ORDEHED ·that ·the payment of a. $400 fine by the 
licensee is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension o:f license 
for ten days0 

.4. .IIJ- ~, r 1'. _A' _ _.,_.,/ lw /}f ~ -> r-:;:: 4· 
Richard Ce McDonough: 

Directo1 .. 


